RESOLUTION NO. ____-2019

A RESOLUTION APPROVING, PURSUANT TO KRS 62.055 AND SECTION 22-55.1 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, THE BOND WITH SURETY OF DONALD W. BLEVINS, JR., COUNTY CLERK (\$400,000.00), AND DIRECTING THE DIVISION OF RISK MANAGEMENT TO RECORD THE BOND WITH SURETY, ALONG WITH A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION, IN THE OFFICE OF THE FAYETTE COUNTY CLERK.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That pursuant to KRS 62.055 and Section 22-55.1 of the Code of Ordinances, the bond with surety of Donald W. Blevins, Jr., County Clerk (\$400,000.00), copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, be and hereby is accepted and approved.

Section 2 - That the Division of Risk Management be and hereby is directed to record the bond with surety, along with a certified copy of this Resolution, in the office of the Fayette County clerk.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0023-19_EPT_X:\CASES\RISK\19-LE0001\PLEG\00641085.DOC